PUBLIC CONTRACTS APPEALS BOARD
Case 83

CT 2389/2005, Advert No 345/2005 - Tender for Digit CCTV Security System
for Maltese Ports, Harbours and Bays

This call for tenders was published in the Malt@sxernment Gazette on 9
December 2005 and was issued by the Contracts Degatrfollowing a request
transmitted to the latter by the Malta Maritime Aoitity.

The closing date for this call for offers was 3hukry 2006 and the global estimated
value of the contract was Lm 170,940 (excluding YAT

Eight (8) tenderers submitted their offers but (&pwere considered by the
Evaluation Committee as being “non-compliant” aretev‘not to be considered
further”.

Following the receipt of notification dated 17 M2§06 from the DG Contracts in
which the latter stated that “the Evaluation Coneaithad recommended that the
contract should be awarded to CSS Ltd & Global hez Ltd.”, MessrdAlberta
Fire & Security Equipment Ltd filed an objection on 5 June 2006 against the
intended award of the said tender to Me€satral Security Services Ltd and
Global Technical Ltd (Lm 158,922.63).

The Public Contracts Appeals Board (PCAB) madefudrdAlfred Triganza
(Chairman) with Mr Anthony Pavia and Mr Edwin Musa&spectively, acting as
members, convened a public hearing on 28 June 20@i6cuss this objection.

Present for the hearing were:

Alberta Fire & Security Equipment Ltd
Mr Charles Camilleri
Mr Duncan Barbaro Sant
Dr Christian Farrugia LL.D.

Central Security Services Ltd and Global TechnicalLtd
Mr Mario Cardona
Dr Carlo M Vigna LL.D.
Dr John Victor Mizzi LL.D.
Mr David Vousdon

Malta Maritime Authority
Dr Franco Vassallo LL.D.

Evaluation Committee
Mr Frank Galea - Chairman
Mr Jonathan Muscat - Secretary
Mr John Galea - Member



Following his introduction to the case, the PCABsairman invited Messrs Alberta
Fire & Security Equipment Ltd’s (the appellantg)mesentatives to explain the
motive of their objection.

1.0 GROUNDS OF OBJECTION

Dr Christian Farrugia, the appellants’ legal repreative started by stating that his
clients’ objection was mainly based on (a) the necended tenderer’s ineligibility to
participate in the tendering process, (b) the tlaat the warranty cost was incorrectly
calculated and (c) the fact that, in the appellagsion, both the technical and
financial evaluation were conducted in an unsattsfy manner.

11 RECOMMENDED TENDERER'’S INELIGIBILITY TO PARTICI PATE
IN THE TENDERING PROCESS

Dr Farrugia contended that the successful bid@ets)g as joint ventures, namely
Central Security Services LimitashdGlobal Technical Limitedshould have been
disqualified from the tendering process by the Estabn Committee from the outset
because they lacked the required qualificatiorgatticipate in the tender.

He quoted particular sections of the Tender Docupmeammely:

3.5 ‘To be eligible for participation in this tender geedure, tenderers must prove to
the satisfaction of the Contracting Authority titia¢y comply with the necessary
legal, technical and financial requirements and é&lve wherewithal to carry out the
contract effectively.and

18.2 ‘...Each member of such joint venture or consortiumtmprs/ide the proof
required under Article 3.5 as if it, itself, welteettenderef

The appellants’ legal representative argued thrathe basis of the above, in the case
of a joint venture participating in the tender,lratember had to qualify on one’s
own merits as if they had individually submitte@ tender on their own behalf. As
far as the recommended bidders were concernedaludtia maintained that the
members of the joint venture did not have the resrgdinancial and technical
capacities.

The appellants’ legal representative continuedtarg) that Section 11.12 of the
Tender Documeritter alia stipulated that:

‘In terms of Legal Notice 177/2005, Article 50, thentracting Authority requires
evidence of candidates’ or tenderers’ financial &wbnomic standing. The
Contracting Authority requires that Bidders musv@an annual turnover for the
years 2002, 2003 and 2004 at least three timegtidgeted amount of this tender
procedure.’

He explained that this meant that the annual tienéw the years indicated had to
amount to approximately Lm 510,000 (Lm 170,940 x B maintained thalentral
Security Services Ltcbuld not have been in a position to provide tbat@cting
Authority with evidence of the requested annuahdwer for the years 2002, 2003 and



2004 in terms of this requirement because it waséad in November 2005 and
therefore had no track record.

As far asGlobal Technical Ltdvas concerned, Dr Farrugia said that whilst, atiogr
to Dun & Bradstreet’s report, (a copy of which walkled during the hearing) the
Company’s turnover for 2005 amounted to Stg 273,h083urnover figures were
reported for the years 2002 to 2004. He said thataw of the fact that in 2002 the
company was considered as ‘Small & Exempt’, thaduer should have been less
than the amount indicated for 2005.

At this point the Malta Maritime Authority’s (MMAJ)epresentatives exhibited copies

of Global Technical Ltd’s legal documents that wewbmitted with its tender and the
relevant document showed that its annual turnoey ag follows:

Year 2002 Year 2003 Year2004

Stg Stg Stg
UK Office 350,000 390,000 450,000
China Offices 250,000 340,000 390,000

600,00 730,00 840,00(

Dr Farrugia intervened and pointed out that theseumts showed that Global
Technical Ltd were not financially compliant.

As far as the technical aspect was concerned pipellants’ lawyer claimed that
Section 11.10A stipulated thairospective tenderers are to demonstrate theirkrac
record in installing systems of a similar natureaiport or coastal environment
during the years 2002, 2003 and 200#e maintained that at least one of the
companies surely could never have been technicaitypliant.

Dr Franco Vassallo, the MMA's legal representatiesponded by stating that the
appellants gave a literal interpretation of thederdocument and that the only logical
interpretation of section 18.2 was that it wasdbmesortium or joint venture and not
the individual partners that had to have the cdipabi fulfilling the requirements of
the tender. He maintained that it was inconcewablexpect an agent to have the
same capabilities as those of its principal. BRs3Allo claimed that in spite of the
fact that Central Security Services Ltd was fornmed@005, the consortium was
recommended for award after taking into considena@lobal Technical Ltd’s track
record. Furthermore, he contended that the recordetetender in general was
compliant with what was requested in the tendesigos

Mr John Galea, a member of the Evaluation Committees the main and only
witness to give his testimony in these proceedir@s.taking the witness stand, Mr
Galea said that the contract was EU funded andfttie project was not
implemented by October 2006, Malta could lose Suals.

The witness pointed out that none of the tendevassfully compliant with the tender
specifications. He said that the annual turnoveén® recommended successful
tenderer was related to the product offered aslstipd under Section 11.12 (C)



whereby tenderers were requested to préaestatement of the undertaking’s
turnover and its turnover in respect of the prodyetorks or services to which the
contract relates for the years 2002, 2003 and 20@/hen specifically asked to
indicate where it resulted that the turnover dedadry Global Technical Ltd was
related to CCTVs, Mr Galea replied by stating th& was due to the fact the this
company was involved solely in this type of busmeblere, Dr Vassallo remarked
that the appellants had submitted their generabttgr and did not statéheir
turnover related to the proposed biah requested in section 11.10 B.

At this point the PCAB suggested that the integdren of Section 11.12 (C) was that,
apart from the global annual turnover, bidders vedse required to submit a
statement of their turnovers-a-visCCTVs only in order to have an indication of the
amount generated from CCTVs out of the global tuemo Dr Vassallo corroborated
with this interpretation.

However, Dr Farrugia said that his interpretaticaswlifferent because in Section
11.12 tenderers were requested to provide thewmargiobal turnover for the years
2002, 2003 and 2004 and that bidders needed omslylimit one of the requested
statements as evidence of annual turnover. Heaqga that in this section it was
stipulated that the requested annual turnover

‘... may be furnished inter alia, by onemore of the following

A) appropriate statements from bankers;

B) presentation of the undertaking’s balance-sheetxtracts therefrom, where
publication of the balance sheets is required urmenpany law in the country in
which the undertaking is resident;

C) a statement of the undertaking’s turnover asdutnover in respect of the
products, works or services to which the contratates for the years 2002, 2003 and
2004

On cross-examination by the PCAB, Mr Galea testifteat both tenderers were
technically compliant.

1.2 WARRANTY COST INCORRECTLY COMPUTED WITH
MAINTENANCE COST

Dr Farrugia said that, for some unknown reasonEtreduation Committee unjustly
computed and added the equipment warranty cost(P&0) to the maintenance cost
quoted (Lm 1,200 x 3 = Lm 3,600). He insisted thatcost of this warranty should
have never been added to the maintenance costdeettaiformer was a one-off
payment and the latter was a recurring cost. Ppeléants’ lawyer maintained that,

if at all, the warranty cost should have been caegbas part of the equipment cost
because it was intrinsically related to the equipmée claimed that such line of
action affected the scoring and therefore shoulcebemputed. They were confident
that this revision would lead to Alberta Fire & 8aty Equipment Ltd’s offer being
considered the most advantageous.



Furthermore, Dr Farrugia said that the appellanitsrstted a warranty period of 18
months, even thougBection 24.LunderWarranty Periodof the tender document
specified a period of 12 months.

On cross-examination by the appellants’ represee&itMr Galea confirmed that the
amount of Lm 4,750 included against Central Seg@érvices Limited and Global
Technical Ltd on page 6 of 8 of the Evaluation Reponsisted of maintenance cost
only while the amount of Lm 9,850 included undeiimtenance against Alberta Fire
& Security Equipment Ltd included warranty cost (6p250).

When the witness said that there was no line immvarranty in the other bidders’
offers, his attention was drawn to the fact thabading toSection 7 Miscellaneous
Annex F — Bills of Quantitie®idders were requested to indicate the prichef t
warranty separatelyAs far as the successful bidder was concernedgitdeen
indicated that Item 6Hardware Warranty for all hardware (1 yeawnas ‘free of
charge’.

When asked to state whether the maintenance cafitlmtiders was computed for
three years, the reply given was in the affirmative

Also, during his testimony, Mr Galea said that pleecentage weightings for the
‘Technical’ and ‘Financial’ Offers were 60% and 40éspectively. He explained
that the score difference between the equipmentgiié maintenance (24) in respect
of the Financial Offer was intended to keep maiatee cost as low as possible. Dr
Vassallo pointed out that whilst the EU would finarthe procurement of equipment,
the Malta Maritime Authority would be paying foretlmaintenance costs. Here, the
PCAB noted that, as regards the weightings inehder, after taking into
consideration the difference between these two dmdisthe maintenance cost, the
Authority would not be in a position to recoup sactifference within the lifespan of
equipment (5/6 years).

1.3 UNSATISFACTORY TECHNICAL AND FINANCIAL EVALUATI ON

Dr Farrugia said that Section 20.6 of the Tenderudaent specified thaThe

contract shall be awarded to an administrativelylaachnically compliant tender
that is the most economically advantageous takitmaccount the quality of the
works, supplies and services offered and the midbe tender.’He said that in a fax
received from the Department of Contracts on tH&Ndy 2006, the financial
difference between these two bids for equipmentsigisficant — the appellants’ and
the recommended tenderer’s offers amounted to L&n0¥8.59 (including warranty
cost) and Lm214,154 respectively. Furthermore, &rdgia said that his clients
failed to understand how, in spite of the fact ihatis testimony, Mr Galea declared
that both systems were technically compliant, #fes@mmended tenderer obtained 60
points and his clients were awarded 48 points only.

Dr Vassallo responded by pointing out that the Exabn Committee based its
weightings according to the criteria establishedhgyDepartment of Contracts. The
percentage weightings for each criterion were iaigid in the tender document under
Clause 20.6 — Award criteria. The Authority’s leggbresentative said that the
financial difference referred to by the appellatasiyer was reflected in the



weightings because Alberta Fire & Security Equiptrigéd were awarded 16 points
while the successful tenderer was given 9.7 poihitswever, he claimed that the
weighting criteria had to be taken into accountdticlally and the overall score
indicated that the offer of the successful biddasthe most economically
advantageous.

Dr Vassallo contended that, in view of the fact tihe Digital CCTV System related
to the security of the country, in the evaluatioagess, emphasis was given to the
continuation of a reliable service, maintenancetsack record of the tenderers. He
remarked that the successful tenderer proposeaptog a person to carry out
weekly maintenance on the system while the appsliaifered maintenance support
every six months. In reply to a specific questigrthe PCAB, Dr Vassallo
confirmed that the frequency was a criterion of Bvaluation Committee and not
included in the tender document. However, the P@&Bthat, once the system was
considered important for the security of the coyrttie frequency of maintenance
should have been specifically mentioned in the éedldcument.

In his testimony on this issue, Mr John Galea Haad in their evaluation they used
thePairwise Comparison Methoghereby each evaluator took a criterion and
evaluated one bidder against the other.

On the PCAB's request, the witness highlightedntiagor differences in the
percentage weightings given to the two biddersHeir technical offer as shown in
the relevant table included in the Evaluation B&ardport. He said that the
difference in theMaintenance Methodology (Routine/Periodical)/ Inmpé:tation
Methodologywas due to the frequency of the maintenance peapos

2.0 CONCLUDING REMARKS

In his concluding remarks, Dr Farrugia said thafthcknowledged that tenders were
not to be solely adjudicated on the lowest prigeqgiple, but one has to ensure that
the difference in the points adjudicated by thel&ai@on Committee was justified.

Dr Vassallo maintained that he was convinced taBvaluation Committee
evaluated all offers correctly and that the sudcéssnderers’s bid was a proven
system.

At this stage, the public hearing was brought ttoae and the PCAB proceeded with
its deliberations before reaching its decision.

This Board,

* having noted that the appellants, in terms of tmeasoned letter of objection’
dated 13 June 2006, and also through their vedimhssions presented
during the public hearing held on the 28 June 2066, o0bjected to the
decision taken by the General Contracts Commiftemally communicated
via a letter, informing them that the tender subadity them was not
successful;



having considered the appellants’ legal represmetatargument that in the
case of a joint venture participating in a tenéach member had to qualify on
one’s own merits, namely, as if one would havevidtially submitted the
tender on one’s own behalf;

having also noted the MMA'’s legal representativejsly wherein he stated
that it was the consortium or joint venture andthetindividual partners that
had to have the capability of fulfilling the reqemnents of the tender;

having also considered Dr Vassallo’'s remark reptonthe fact that,
according to him, it is inconceivable to expectgent to have the same
capabilities as those of its principal,

having noted that according to a key witness, MinJGalea, a member of the
Evaluation Committee, none of the tenderers wdg éampliant with the
tender specifications;

having also considered (a) Mr Galea’s testimongtied) to the fact that
Global Technical Ltd’'s entire business activity aadresponding turnover
originated from the sale of CCTV sales only and¥b)Vassallo’s remark that
the appellants had submitted their general turnaadrdid not stateheir
turnover related to the proposed bias requested in section 11.10 B, both
claims not contested by appellants. Indeed Druggarwent on to place
emphasis on the fact that, in Section 11.12, tesrdavere requested to
provide their annuallobal turnover for the years 2002, 2003 and 2004,

having already expressed, during the public heariagnterpretation of
Section 11.12 (C), namely that, apart from the gl@nnual turnover, bidders
were also required to submit a statement of tlheemavervis-a-visCCTVs

only in order to have an indication of the amougneyated from CCTVs out
of the global turnover;

having (a) first heard Mr Galea testify that bathderers were technically
compliant, (b) subsequently noted Dr Farrugia’sagaihat in spite of this,
the recommended tenderer obtained 60 points andidigs were awarded 48
points only and finally (c) having also considetied point raised by the
Authority’s legal representative who said that financial difference referred
to by the appellants’ lawyer was reflected in thedglitings because Alberta
Fire & Security Equipment Ltd were awarded 16 poinhile the successful
tenderer was given 9.7 points;

having noted Dr Vassallo’s argument as regardslifferent approaches
submitted by bidders to the maintenance suppotiregents,

having also noted Mr Galea’s explanation regardmegfact that the major
differences in the percentage weightings giveréotivo bidders for their
technical offer was due to the frequency of thentegiance proposed which,
although not specifically requested in the Tendecunent, yet, it was a fact
that anyone providing a better maintenance suggaahgement would have
been given some preferential consideration



reached the following conclusions:-

1. As regards the first argument brought forward leydppellants alleging that
the proposed successful tenderer should be inkitpltender, the PCAB
having examined the wording of the tender spediboa feels that there is a
degree of ambiguity which was amply reflected i@ éinguments brought
forward by the two sides during the hearing. Hoeveate objective of the
specifications was very clear in that the tendeusthonly be granted to an
entity which can show that they have an adequatk trecord both as regards
financial solidity and their technical capabilitieslaving noted the evidence
given by Mr. John Galea that none of the tenddradsfully satisfied the
tender specifications the Board considers that fifleegist of the evidence
given during the hearing it emerged clearly thahlienderers were
substantiallycompliant with the specifications and thereforeides not to
uphold the first argument of the appeal.

2. As regards the warranty cost, the Board considissince this is a one time
only cost it cannot be regarded as a maintenarste ddve weightings given
in this respect are therefore clearly erroneousstiodild be worked out again
by the Evaluation Board.

3. As regards the weighting given in respect of tlegiiency of maintenance
visits, the PCAB cannot agree with the method eeasment adopted by the
Evaluation Board once there was nothing in theifipations regarding such
frequency of visits. Thevaluation gridincludes a specific item where marks
can be given for performance over minimum requirgse If the tendering
Authority feels that the increased frequency oitsis desirable, the marks
should be awarded in the correct item of the grid.

Pursuant to (1) to (3) above, this Board upholdgart, the appeal as lodged and
rules that the Evaluation Board should review tlzlkimgs awarded in the light of (2)
and (3) above.

In view of the above and in terms of the Public Cacts Regulations, 2005, this
Board recommends that the deposit submitted byliapp®in terms of regulation 83,
should be refunded.

Alfred R Triganza Anthony Pavia Edwin Muscat
Chairman Member Member
July 12, 2006



